COUNCIL AGENDA: 06/07/22

FILE: 22-855
ITEM: 10.1(c)
CAPITAL OF SILICON VALLEY
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT
File No. C22-002 & SP21-043
Applicant: Aldon Wayne Scott, on behalf of Indian Health
Center of Santa Clara Valley, Inc.
Location Southwest side of the intersection of Meridian
Avenue and Camino Monde
Existing Zoning CO Commercial Office
Proposed Zoning CP Commercial Pedestrian
Council District 6
Historic Resource N/A
Annexation Date: August 23, 1967 (Hamilton No. 2)
CEQA: Exemption per Section 15301(e)

APPLICATION SUMMARY::

City-Initiated Conforming Rezoning (File No. C22-002) to rezone the property from the CO
Commercial Office zoning district to the CP Commercial Pedestrian zoning district; and a
Special Use Permit (File No. SP21-043) to allow the addition of a 300 square foot mobile clinic
vehicle to be stationed and operated within the rear parking area of an existing medical office
building on an approximately 1.35 gross acre site.

RECOMMENDATION:

1. Approve an ordinance rezoning an approximately 1.35 gross acre site located on the
southwest side of the intersection of Meridian Avenue and Camino Monde (1333 Meridian
Avenue) from the CO Commercial Office Zoning District to the CP Commercial Pedestrian
Zoning District; and

2. Adopt a resolution approving, subject to conditions, a Special Use Permit to allow the
addition of a 300 square foot mobile clinic vehicle to be stationed and operated within the
rear parking area of an existing medical office building on an approximately 1.35 gross acre
site located on the southwest side of the intersection Meridian Avenue and Camino Monde
(1333 Meridian Avenue).
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PROJECT DATA

GENERAL PLAN CONSISTENCY

General Plan Designation Neighborhood/Community Commercial
X] Consistent [_] Inconsistent
Consistent Policies IP-1.1, IP-8.2, and ES-6.1
Inconsistent Policies N/A
SURROUNDING USES
General Plan Land Use | Zoning Existing Use
North Neighborhood/Community | CO Commercial Medical Office (Trauma
Commercial Office Recovery)
South Residential Neighborhood | R-1-5 Single-Family | Single-Family Residential
Residential
East Neighborhood/Community | CO Commercial Medical Office (Dentist)
Commercial Office
West Residential Neighborhood | R-1-5 Single-Family | Single-Family Residential
Residential
RELATED APPROVALS
Date Action

9/21/2012 | Lot Line Adjustment to reconfigure three lots into one lot

(no other planning permits found — constructed prior to 1965)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Site Description and Surrounding Uses

The 1.35 gross acre site is generally located on the southwest side of the intersection of Meridian
Avenue and Camino Monde. The subject site is developed with three existing medical office
buildings totaling approximately 12,790 square feet and is surrounded to the west and south by
single-family residential uses, and to the north and east by medical office uses. Vehicle access to
the site is by three driveways from Meridian Avenue.

Background

The subject Special Use Permit application was filed by the applicant, Aldon Wayne Scott, on
behalf of Indian Health Center of Santa Clara Valley, Inc., on December 22, 2021, to allow the
addition of a 300 square foot mobile clinic vehicle to be stationed and operated within the rear
parking area of an existing medical office building located at 1333 Meridian Avenue. The mobile
unit is an RV that has been designed to accommodate an exam room and will be used for simple
medical screening, including COVID-19 testing and vaccination. It will be occasionally moved
but will be primarily on-site. There will not be a generator and the engine will not be running
except when it leaves or arrives on occasion. The mobile clinic vehicle is 8.5 feet wide by 36.3
feet long and 12 feet in height and will be parked such that two of the 45 existing parking spaces
will be removed to accommodate the project. The parking lot will be repaved and restriped.
Operating hours of the clinic vehicle will be 8:00 a.m. — 5:00 p.m. Monday through Saturday and
closed on Sunday. There will be three employees staffing the clinic during operating hours.
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The City-initiated Rezoning file was created on February 4, 2022, to rezone the 1.35 gross acre
site from the CO Commercial Office Zoning District to the CP Commercial Pedestrian Zoning
District to allow the mobile clinic vehicle use delineated in Section 20.40.100 of the Zoning
Code as “Outdoor Vending.” Per Section 20.100.140, the concurrent review of the Special Use
Permit and Rezoning shall be a unified process using the public hearing procedure for the
Rezoning before the City Council as the decision-maker, which is the highest level approval.

o

Figure 1: Aerial image of the subject site

ANALYSIS

Envision San José 2040 General Plan Conformance

The project site has an Envision San José 2040 General Plan land use designation of
Neighborhood/Community Commercial. This designation is intended for a wide variety of
commercial uses such as medical offices, hospitals, and private community gathering facilities,
which are allowed in this designation.

Analysis: The project is consistent with the Envision San José 2040 General Plan land use
designation, as the project is considered as an outdoor vending facility offering medical services
incidental to existing medical offices operating on-site. This use is allowed within the
Neighborhood Community/Commercial land use designation.
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Figure 2: Envision San José 2040 General Plan Land Use/Transportation Diagram

Santa Inez Dr

The project is consistent with the following Envision San José 2040 General Plan Policies:

Implementation Policy IP-1.1: Use the Envision San Jose 2040 General Plan Land Use /
Transportation Diagram designations to indicate the general intended land use, providing flexibility
to allow for a mix of land uses, intensities and development forms compatible with a wide variety
of neighborhood contexts and to designate the intended roadway network to be developed over the
timeframe of the Envision San José 2040 General Plan. Use the Zoning designation to indicate the
appropriate type, form and height of development for particular properties.

Implementation Policy IP-8.2: Use the City’s conventional zoning districts, contained in its Zoning
Ordinance, to implement the Envision San José 2040 General Plan Land Use / Transportation
Diagram. These districts include a range of allowed land uses, development intensities and
standards within major land use categories (residential, commercial, and industrial) together with
zoning districts for other land uses such as mixed-use and open space. The various ranges of
allowed use and development intensity correspond generally to the respective Envision San José
2040 General Plan land use designations while providing greater detail as to the appropriate land
uses and form of development.

Analysis for Policies IP-1.1 and IP-8.2: The existing CO Commercial Office zoning district
prohibits Outdoor Vending Facility uses. Therefore, a conforming rezoning is required to allow
this use. Government Code Section 65860 (amended in 2018 by Senate Bill 1333) requires
properties to be zoned in conformance with the Envision San José 2040 General Plan land use
designation. Pursuant to Zoning Code Section 20.40.100, the proposed rezoning to the CP
Commercial Pedestrian Zoning District is a conforming district to the Neighborhood/Community
Commercial land use designation. The project is therefore consistent with these policies.
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Education and Services Policy ES-6.1: Facilitate the development of new and promote the
preservation and enhancement of existing health care facilities that meet all the needs of the entire
San José community.

Analysis: This project is to allow an expansion of the existing health care/medical office use on the
site. The existing use will be preserved. Founded in 1977, the Indian Health Center has been
serving the community for over 40 years. The project would, therefore, be consistent with the
policy.

Zoning Ordinance Conformance

The existing CO Commercial Office zoning district prohibits Outdoor Vending Facility uses.
Therefore, a conforming rezoning is required to allow this use. Government Code Section 65860
(amended in 2018 by Senate Bill 1333) requires properties to be zoned in conformance with the
Envision San José 2040 General Plan land use designation. Pursuant to Zoning Code Section
20.40.100, the proposed rezoning to the CP Commercial Pedestrian Zoning District is a
conforming district to the Neighborhood/Community Commercial land use designation.
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Figure 3: Zoning District Map

The project is consistent with the development standards as set forth in the CP Commercial
Pedestrian Zoning District. This zoning district is intended to support pedestrian-oriented
commercial activity at a scale compatible with surrounding residential neighborhoods.

Allowable Uses:

The mobile clinic vehicle meets the definition of an Outdoor Vending Facility per Section
20.200.1320 of the Zoning Code. Per Table 20-90. Outdoor vending facilities require an
Administrative Permit in the CP Zoning District. The proposed outdoor vending facility exceeds
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the maximum dimensions for vending facilities required per Section 20.80.850, which requires a
maximum height of ten feet, a maximum width of ten feet, and a maximum length of 24 feet.
The project proposes a height of 12 feet, a width of 8.5 feet, and a length of 36.3 feet. Section
20.100.120 states that project applicants may seek a Special Use Permit if an Administrative
Permit is denied. On December 22, 2021, the applicant applied for the subject Special Use
Permit for an outdoor vending facility that exceeds the maximum dimensions allowed through an
Administrative Permit.

The following summary outlines the development standards for Zoning District:
Setbacks and Height: The project is consistent with the setbacks and height as required by

Section 20.40.200 of the Zoning Ordinance, with the exception of the front setback, which
becomes a Legal Non-Conforming condition with this approval, per the following analysis:

Zoning Regulation Required Project
Front Setback 10 feet maximum 34 feet
Side Setback 0 feet 6.3 feet
Rear Setback 25 feet minimum 148 feet
Height 50 feet minimum 12 feet

Analysis: The City-initiated rezoning to CP Commercial Pedestrian will result in a Legal Non-
Conforming front setback condition per Section 20.150.020. This means that in the future, as a
non-conforming structure, any expansion of the main building can be approved if it does not
increase the non-conforming aspect. So, the main structure can be expanded into the front
setback but cannot be modified to increase the front setback (set the building back even further
from the street) per Section 20.150.060 of the Zoning Code. Since the project is not proposing to
make any changes to the Legal Non-Conforming structure and only includes the addition of a
mobile clinic vehicle to the rear parking lot of the site, the project is consistent with the
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.

Vehicle Parking: Per Table 20-200 of the Zoning Code, outdoor vending uses require three
parking spaces, and the medical office requires one space per 250 square feet of net floor area.
Net floor area is defined as 85% of the gross floor area per Section 20.90.050 of the Zoning
Code, which results in a net floor area of 8,832 square feet. This results in 36 required parking
spaces. The project site is therefore required to provide a total of 39 spaces, together with the
parking spaces required for the mobile clinic.

Analysis: The project includes 45 existing parking spaces but will eliminate two spaces from the
rear parking area to accommodate the project, and 43 parking spaces will remain. This is
consistent with the requirement.

Bicycle Parking: Per Section 20.90.060 of the Zoning Code, outdoor vending facilities require
two bicycle parking spaces, located within 100 feet of the mobile clinic vehicle.

Analysis: As shown on the approved project plans, the project has three bicycle parking spaces
in a short-term bike rack within 20 feet of the mobile vehicle entrance. The project is consistent
with the requirement.
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Noise: Per Section 20.40.600 of the Zoning Code, projects within the CP Commercial Pedestrian
Zoning District and which are adjacent to property used or zoned for residential purposes must
have a maximum noise level of 55 decibels at the property line shared with the residential uses.

Analysis: The mobile clinic vehicle is an RV that has been designed to accommodate an exam
room and will be used for simple medical screening, including COVID-19 testing and
vaccinations. It will be occasionally moved but will be primarily on-site. There will not be a
generator and the engine will not be running except when it leaves or arrives on occasion.
Operating hours of the clinic vehicle will be 8:00 a.m. — 5:00 p.m. Monday through Saturday
and closed on Sunday. The project, therefore, does not include any noise-generating activities
and is consistent with this requirement.

Special Use Permit Findings

Chapter 20.100 of Title 20 of the San José Municipal Code establishes required findings for
issuance of a Special Use Permit, as follows:

a. The special use permit, as approved, is consistent with and will further the policies of the
general plan and applicable specific plans and area development policies.

Analysis: As analyzed above, the mobile clinic vehicle is consistent with the Neighborhood
Community/Commercial General Plan Land Use Designation and Envision San José 2040
General Plan Policies. The use is allowed within the land use designation, and the project
site is not within a specific plan or development policy area.

b. The special use permit, as approved, conforms with the zoning code and all other provisions
of the San José Municipal Code applicable to the project.

Analysis: The mobile clinic vehicle meets the definition of an Outdoor Vending Facility per
Section 20.80.800 of the Zoning Code. Per Table 20-90, outdoor vending facilities are
permitted in the CP Commercial Pedestrian Zoning District. The project outdoor vending
facility exceeds the maximum dimensions for vending facilities required per Section
20.80.850, which requires a maximum height of ten feet, a maximum width of ten feet, and a
maximum length of 24 feet. The project proposes a height of 12 feet, a width of 8.5 feet, and a
length of 36.3 feet. Section 20.100.120 states that project applicants may seek a Special Use
Permit if an Administrative Permit is denied. The project is consistent with the development
standards of the zone pursuant to the analysis above.

c. The special use permit, as approved, is consistent with applicable city council policies, or
counterbalancing considerations justify the inconsistency.

Analysis: The project is subject to and conforms to Development Policy 6-30: Public
Outreach for Pending Land Use and Development Proposals. The on-site sign has been
posted at the site since March 23, 2022, to inform the neighborhood of the project. Public
Notices of the public hearing were distributed to the owners and tenants of all properties
located within 300 feet of the project site and posted on the City website. Staff has been
available to respond to questions from the public.

d. The proposed use at the location requested will not:

I.  Adversely affect the peace, health, safety, morals or welfare of persons residing or
working in the surrounding area.

ii.  Impair the utility or value of the property of other persons located in the vicinity of
the site.
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iii.  Be detrimental to public health, safety, or general welfare.

Analysis: The subject site is currently developed with three existing 12,790 square foot
medical office buildings and is surrounded to the west and south by single-family residential
uses, and to the north and east by medical office use. The project would not negatively affect
the utility or value of surrounding properties in the neighborhood and has been designed to
be compatible with the surroundings, including maintaining the side setback to the south
adjacent to single-family residences and locating the mobile clinic vehicle behind the main
medical office structure in the rear parking lot area. The mobile clinic vehicle will not have a
generator, will not produce any noise, and will not be visible from the street.

e. The proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the yards, walls, fences,
parking and loading facilities, landscaping, and other development features prescribed in this
title, or as is otherwise required to integrate the use with existing and planned uses in the
surrounding area.

Analysis: The Special Use Permit would authorize the addition of a 300 square foot mobile
clinic vehicle on the approximately 1.35-gross acre site. The subject site is physically
suitable for the project because all project components are designed within the project site,
and the parking and all other development features are in conformance with the development
standards of the Zoning Ordinance.

f. The proposed site is adequately served:

i. By highways or streets of sufficient width and improved as necessary to carry the
kind and quantity of traffic such use would generate, or by other forms of transit
adequate to carry the kind and quantity of individuals, such use would generate.

ii. By other public or private service facilities as are required.

Analysis: The subject site is well-served by Meridian Avenue, as well as by VTA Route 64B
which runs along Meridian Avenue north to routes along Fruitdale Avenue and south to
routes along Hamilton Avenue, Curtner Avenue, Hillsdale Avenue, and Camden Avenue. The
existing streets and utilities are of sufficient capacity to serve the mobile clinic vehicle. All
public utilities are adequate as evidenced by the issuance of the Final Public Works Memo
dated January 21, 2022.

g. The environmental impacts of the project, including but not limited to noise, vibration, dust,
drainage, erosion, stormwater runoff, and odor which, even if insignificant for purposes of
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), will not have an unacceptable negative
effect on adjacent property or properties.

Analysis: The project does not have any significant environmental impacts regarding noise,
vibration, dust, drainage, erosion, stormwater runoff, or odor. Operating hours of the clinic
vehicle will be 8:00 a.m. — 5:00 p.m. Monday through Saturday and closed on Sunday. All
activities will be held inside the medical clinic vehicle. The project will not result in a
significant effect on the environment, and it is exempt from further environmental review
under CEQA.

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA)
Under the provisions of Section 15301€ of the State Guidelines for Implementation of the

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) as stated below, this project is found to be
exempt from the environmental review requirements of Title 21 of the San José Municipal Code,
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implementing the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970, as amended. This section
exempts the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of
existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features,
involving negligible or no expansion of existing or former use. The types of “existing facilities”
itemized below are not intended to be all-inclusive of the types of projects, which might fall
within Class 1. The key consideration is whether the project involves negligible or no expansion
of use.

Section 15301(e) specifically applies to additions to existing structures provided that the addition
will not result in an increase of more than 50% of the floor area of the structure before the
addition. The addition of the mobile clinic vehicle to the existing medical office facility
constitutes a 2.3% increase in square footage. Therefore, pursuant to Public Resources Code
Section 21083 and categories of exemptions adopted pursuant to the Public Resources Code
Section 21084, the Director of Planning Building and Code Enforcement determined that the
project qualifies for the Class 1, Section 15301(e), Additions to Existing Facilities exemption,
that the project will not result in a significant effect on the environment, and that it is exempt for
further environmental review under CEQA.

CONCLUSION

The City-Initiated Conforming Rezoning to rezone the property from the CO Commercial Office
zoning district to the CP Commercial Pedestrian zoning district and Special Use Permit to allow
the addition of a 300 square foot mobile clinic vehicle to be stationed and operated within the
rear parking area of an existing medical office building on an approximately 1.35 gross acre site
is consistent with the Envision San José 2040 General Plan policies IP-1.1, IP-8.2, and ES-6.1.

The project is consistent with the General Plan Land Use designation of Neighborhood/
Community Commercial, the development standards of the zoning ordinance, and all relevant
Council Development Policies.

CLIMATE SMART SAN JOSE

The recommendation in this staff report aligns with one or more Climate Smart San José energy,
water, or mobility goals.
e Itincreases the density of new development (persons/jobs/acre)

e |t facilitates job creation within City limits
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PUBLIC HEARING NOTIFICATION

Although this item does not meet any of the criteria above, staff followed Council Policy 6-30:
Public Outreach Policy. Under this policy, the project is considered to be a “Standard”
development. Standard development projects are required to provide Early Notification by
website, email, and by on-site signage. The on-site sign has been posted at the site since March
23, 2022, to inform the neighborhood of the project. Public Notices of the public hearing were
distributed to the owners and tenants of all properties located within 500 feet of the project site
and posted on the City website. Staff has been available to respond to questions from the public.

/sl
Christopher Burton, Director
Planning, Building and Code Enforcement

For questions, please contact Robert Manford, Deputy Director, at (408) 535-7900.

Attachments:
Exhibit A: Legal Description
Exhibit B: Parcel Map
Exhibit C: Special Use Permit SP21-043 Plan Set
Exhibit D: City-initiated Conforming Rezoning C22-002 Ordinance
Exhibit E: Special Use Permit SP21-043 Resolution
Exhibit F: Statement of CEQA Exemption



ORDER NO. : 0616021729

EXHIBIT A

The land referred to is situated in the County of Santa Clara, City of San Jose, State of
California, and is described as follows:

Being a merger of three contiguous parcels of land, as said parcels being Lots 59 and 60 of
Tract No. 523 entitled “Western Gardens”, filed for record on July 6, 1948 in Book 18 of Maps at
Pages 48 and 49, Records of Santa Clara County and the lands described in that certain Grant
Deed, conveyed to The Indian Health Center of Santa Clara Valley Incorporated, a California
corporation, recorded January 2, 2002 as Document Number 16038239 of Official Records of
Santa Clara County, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southeasterly corner of said Lot 59, said corner being also a point on the
Westerly line of Meridian Avenue as shown on said map of Tract No. 523;

Thence leaving said corner and said point, along said Westerly line of Meridian Avenue, North,
150.00 feet to the Northeast corner of said Lot 60, said corner being also a point on the
Southerly line of said lands of Indian Health Center (Doc. 16038239);

Thence along said Southerly line of said lands, North 89° 51’ 36” East, 10.00 feet to the
Southeasterly corner of said lands of Indian Health Center, said corner being also a point on the
Westerly line of Meridian Avenue, being 66.00 feet in width;

Thence along said Westerly line of Meridian Avenue, North, 125.40 feet to the Northeast corner
of said lands of Indian Health Center;

Thence leaving said corner of said Westerly line of Meridian Avenue, South 89° 51’ 36” West,
318.36 feet to the Northwesterly corner of said lands of Indian Health Center;

Thence leaving said corner, South, 105.40 feet to the Northerly line of Santa Lucia Drive, being
60.00 feet in width;

Thence along said Northerly line of Santa Lucia Drive, North 89° 51’ 36” East, 1.00 feet;
Thence South, 19.00 feet;

Thence North 89° 51’ 36” East, 57.36 feet to the Easterly line of Santa Inez Drive, being 60.00
feet in width;

Thence South, 1.00 feet to said Southerly line of said lands of Indian Health Center;

Thence along said Southerly line of said lands, North 89° 51’ 36” East, 125.00 feet to the
Northwesterly corner of said Lot 60;

Thence leaving said corner and along the Westerly line of said Lot 60, South, 150.00 feet to the
Southwesterly corner of said Lot 59;
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Thence leaving said corner and along the Southerly line of said Lot 59, North 89° 51’ 36” East,
125.00 feet to the point of beginning and being Parcel A described in that certain Lot Line
Adjustment Permit recorded September 26, 2012 in Official Records, as Document No.
21875622, Santa Clara County Records.

APN: 284-14-044
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ABBREVIATIONS

GENERAL NOTES

CODE INFORMATION

DRAWING SHEET INDEX AND ISSUE LOG

A/E ARCHITECT / ENGINEER
AB ANCHOR BOLT

A/C AIR CONDITIONING

AC ASPHALT CONCRETE
ACOUS ACOUSTICAL

ADJ ADJACENT

AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
AFS ABOVE FINISHED SLAB
AGGR AGGREGATE

AL ALUMINUM

ALT ALTERNATE

ANOD ANODIZED
APPROX APPROXIMATE(LY)

ARCH ARCHITECT(URAL)
ASPH ASPHALT

ASSY ASSEMBLY

AV AUDIO VISUAL

BD BOARD

BITUM BITUMINOUS
BLDG BUILDING

BLDG STD  BUILDING STANDARD
BLK BLOCK

BLKG BLOCKING

BM BEAM

BOT BOTTOM

BTU BRITISH THERMAL UNIT
BU BUILT-UP

CAB CABINET

CEM CEMENT

CEM PLAS CEMENT PLASTER
CER CERAMIC

cl CAST IRON

o] CONTROL JOINT
CL CENTER LINE

CLG CEILING

CLR CLEAR

CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
co CLEANOUT

coL COLUMN

CONC CONCRETE

CONF CONFERENCE
CONN CONNECTION
CONSTR CONSTRUCTION
CONT CONTINUOUS

CONTR CONTRACT (OR)
COORD  COORDINATE

CTSK COUNTERSUNK
CPT CARPET

cT CERAMIC TILE

CTR CENTER

CW COLD WATER

DBL DOUBLE

DED DEDICATED

DEMO DEMOLITION

DEPT DEPARTMENT

DET DETAIL

DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DIA DIAMETER

DIM DIMENSION

DISP DISPENSER

DN DOWN

DR DOOR

DSP DRY STAND PIPE
DW DISHWASHER

DWG DRAWING

DWR DRAWER

E EAST

(E) EXISTING

EA EACH

EF EXHAUST FAN

E) EXPANSION JOINT
EL ELEVATION

ELEC ELECTRICAL

ELEV ELEVATOR

EMER EMERGENCY

EP ELECTRICAL PANELBOARD
EQ EQUAL

EQUIP EQUIPMENT

EST ESTIMATE

EW EACH WAY

EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
EXIST EXISTING

EXP EXPANSION

EXT EXTERIOR

FA FIRE ALARM

FB FLAT BAR

FD FLOOR DRAIN

FDN FOUNDATION

FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FHC FIRE HOSE CABINET
FIN FINISH

FIN FL FINISH FLOOR

FLR FLOOR(ING)

FLUOR FLUORESCENT

FOC FACE OF CONCRETE
FOF FACE OF FINISH
FOM FACE OF MASONRY
FOS FACE OF STUDS
FPRF FIRE PROOFING

FR FIRE RATED

FT FOOT / FEET

FTG FOOTING

FURN FURNITURE

GA GAUGE

GALV GALVANIZED

GB GRAB BAR

GL GLASS

GLULAM  GLUE LAMINATED
GR GRADE

GYP GYPSUM

HB HOSE BIB

HC HOLLOW CORE
HDBD HARDBOARD

HDWD HARDWOOD
HDWE HARDWARE
HM HOLLOW METAL

SYMBOLS

HO HOLD-OPEN

HORIZ HORIZONTAL

HW HOT WATER

HT HEIGHT

HP HORSEPOWER

HR HOUR

ID INSIDE DIAMETER
INSUL INSULATION

INT INTERIOR

ISA INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY
JAN JANITOR

JB JUNCTION BOX

T JOINT

LAM LAMINATE

LAV LAVATORY

LTG LIGHTING

LVT LUXURY VINYL TILE
MAN MANUAL

MATL MATERIAL

MAX MAXIMUM

MB MACHINE BOLT
MECH MECHANICAL

MET METAL

MEZZ MEZZANINE

MFG MANUFACTURING
MFR MANUFACTURER
MIN MINIMUM

MISC MISCELLANEOUS
MTD MOUNTED

N NORTH

(N) NEW

N/A NOT APPLICABLE

NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
NTS NOT TO SCALE

ocC ON CENTER

oD OUTSIDE DIMENSION
OF OUTSIDE FACE

OFCI OWNER-FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR-INSTALLED
OFOlI OWNER-FURNISHED, OWNER-INSTALLED
OoPP OPPOSITE

PERP PERPENDICULAR

PL PROPERTY LINE OR PLATE
PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLYWD PLYWOOD

PR PAIR

PREFAB PREFABRICATED
PREFIN PREFINISHED
PRELIM PRELIMINARY

QTY QUANTITY

QUAL QUALITY

R RISER (OR RADIUS)

RA RETURN AIR

RC REINFORCED CONCRETE

RD ROOF DRAIN

REC RECESSED

REF REFERENCE

REINF REINFORCE(D) (ING) (MENT)
RM ROOM

RO ROUGH OPENING

RWL RAIN WATER LEADER

S SOUTH

SD STORM DRAIN

SECT SECTION

SHT SHEET (ING)

SHTHG SHEATHING

SIM SIMILAR

SM SHEET METAL

SCD SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS

SED SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
SMD SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
SPD SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS
SSD SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
SPEC(S)  SPECIFICATION(S)

sQ SQUARE

SQFT SQUARE FOOT

SQIN SQUARE INCH

sQ YD SQUARE YARD

ss STAINLESS STEEL

STD STANDARD

STL STEEL

STSMS SELF TAPPING SHEET METAL SCREWS
SUSP SUSPENDED

SYS SYSTEM

T THERMOSTAT

T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE
TOC TOP OF CONCRETE

TEL TELEPHONE

TEMP TEMPERATURE

THK THICK(NESS)

TK BD TACK BOARD

TEMP TEMPERED

T™E TO MATCH EXISTING

TOS TOP OF SLAB

TYP TYPICAL

UON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
U.L. UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES
VCT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VERT VERTICAL

VIF VERIFY IN FIELD

VoL VOLUME

W WEST

W/ WITH

W/0 WITHOUT

WC WATER CLOSET

WD WOOD

WF WIDE FLANGE

WH WATER HEATER

WR WATER RESISTANT

WT WEIGHT

1. ALL MATERIALS, LABOR, INSTALLATION, FABRICATION, ETC. SHALL CONFORM TO ALL LOCAL CODES, REGULATIONS AND THE 2019 CALIFORNIA
BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CBSC).

2.  ALL WORK INDICATED TO BE PROVIDED SHALL BE NEW, U.O.N. EXISTING MANUFACTURED ITEMS TO REMAIN ARE TO BE REFURBISHED, LOOSE ITEMS
TIGHTENED, AND MISSING PARTS REPLACED AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE, FUNCTIONING INSTALLATION WITH A 'LIKE-NEW' APPEARANCE.

3. ALL CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE COMPLIMENTARY, AND WHAT IS CALLED FOR BY ANY WILL BE AS BINDING AS IF CALLED FOR BY ALL. ANY
WORK SHOWN OR REFERRED TO ON ANY CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED AS THOUGH ON ALL RELATED DOCUMENTS. THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE PROVIDED TO ILLUSTRATE THE DESIGN AND GENERAL TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION, MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP
THROUGHOUT. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IN ASSUMING RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE WORK INDICATED, SHALL COMPLY WITH THE SPIRIT AS WELL AS
THE LETTER IN WHICH THEY WERE WRITTEN.

4. ALL WORK LISTED, SHOWN, OR IMPLIED ON ANY OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CLOSELY COORDINATE THE WORK WITH OTHER CONTRACTORS OR
VENDORS TO ASSURE THAT ALL SCHEDULES ARE MET AND THAT ALL WORK IS DONE IN CONFORMANCE TO CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND THE
MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS FOR EACH PRODUCT USED OR INSTALLED.

5. CONTACT BUILDING OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR RULES AND USE OF EXISTING FACILITIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: DELIVERIES;
REMOVAL; STORAGE; TEMPORARY FACILITIES AND CONTROLS; TEMPORARY UTILITIES AND SERVICES; CONSTRUCTIONS OPERATIONS; WORK
PERFORMED OUTSIDE OF REGULAR BUSINESS HOURS; AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS AFFECTING USE OF SITE AND PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK. IF
ANY OVERTIME WORK IS REQUIRED BY ANY TRADE, APPROVAL (INCLUDING COST) MUST BE OBTAINED FROM THE OWNER (OR TENANT) PRIOR TO THE
EXECUTION OF THE OVERTIME WORK. THE GENERAL INTENT IS THAT ALL WORK, EXCEPT FOR DISRUPTIVE, NOISE-GENERATING WORK, IS TO BE DONE
DURING REGULAR WORKING HOURS.

6. MATERIALS ARE SPECIFIED BY BRAND NAME TO ESTABLISH STANDARDS OF QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE. ANY REQUEST FOR SUBSTITUTION SHALL BE
SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW OF EQUAL QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE AND SHALL NOT BE PURCHASED OR INSTALLED WITHOUT THE
ARCHITECT'S WRITTEN APPROVAL. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR SUBSTITUTION PROCEDURES.

7. ALL DIMENSIONS ON ARE FROM FACE OF FINISH, (U.O.N.). THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. DIMENSIONS ON DRAWINGS TAKE
PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE. DIMENSION DEFINITIONS:

CLR./CLEAR FOR EQUIPMENT OR DISABLED CLEARANCES AND MUST BE MAINTAINED. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
HOLD ARE CRITICAL DIMENSIONS TO BE MET IN THE LAYOUT; NO VARIATION IS ACCEPTABLE.

V.I.F./VIF VERIFY STATED DIMENSION IN FIELD PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
A.F.F./AFF  ELEVATION HEIGHT ABOVE FACE OF FINISH FLOOR.

APPLICABLE CODES: 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CBSC)

ISSUED (NO CHANGES)
REVISED AND RE-ISSUED

2019 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (CAC) - PART I, TITLE 24,
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR)

2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) - PART 2, TITLE 24, CCR
BASED ON THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC)

2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC CODE (CEC) - PART 3, TITLE 24, CCR
BASED ON THE 2014 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE (NEC)

2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC) - PART 4, TITLE 24, CCR
BASED ON THE 2015 UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE (UMC)

2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC) - PART 5, TITLE 24, CCR

BASED ON THE 2015 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE (UPC) SHEET: DRAWING TITLE:

®)
@

DATE & DESCRIPTION:

12.3.2021SPECIAL USE PERMIT
3.8.2022 CITY COMMENTS

2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (CENC) - PART 6, TITLE 24, CCR ARCHITECTURAL

2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC) - PART 9, TITLE 24, CCR A000 COVER SHEET

BASED ON 2015 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC) AO11 PROPOSED SITE PLAN

2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE - PART11, TITLE 24, CCR D100 MAP AND PHOTOGRAPHS

000
D DD

CITY OF SAN JOSE MUNICIPAL CODE

OCCUPANCY GROUP: B -CBC304.1

USE: OFFICE

BUILDING TYPE: V-B NON SPRINKLERED (FULLY SPRINKLER RETROFIT INCLUDED IN SCOPE)

NUMBER OF STORIES: 1

GROSS BUILDING AREA: 10,391 SF EXISTING BUILDING AREA, NO CHANGE

PROJECT AREA: 500 SF PROJECT AREA (EXTERIOR)

PARCEL NUMBER (APN): 284-14-009, 284-14-010, 284-14-011

CEDARBLADE
CONSULTING

ARCHITECTURE +
PLANNING

2173 HICKS AVE
SAN JOSE CA 95125

408.605.3343
frank.cedarblade@gmail.com

INDIAN HEALTH
CENTER OF SANTA
CLARA VALLEY

MOBILE CLINIC VAN

1333 MERIDIAN AVE.
SAN JOSE, CA 95125

PROJECT DIRECTORY

COMPANY: CONTACT: PHONE/FAX: EMAIL:
CLIENT
INDIAN HEALTH CENTER OF SANTA ALDON WAYNE SCOTT P: 408-448-1775 awscott@ihcscv.org

CONTRACTOR

TBD XX C: XX XX

ARCHITECT

CEDARBLADE CONSULTING FRANK CEDARBLADE C 408.605.3343 FRANK.CEDARBLADE@GMAIL.COM
2173 HICKS AVE. CLEMENTINE MAININI C 650.714.9142 CMAININI@CM-DG.COM

LOCATION MAP

CLARA VALLEY

1333 MERIDIAN AVE.

SAN JOSE, CA 95125

SAN JOSE, CA 95125

SCOPE OF WORK

EXTERIOR ELEVATION OR
BUILDING SECTION:

A NUMBER.

)

SHEET NUMBER.

INTERIOR ELEVATION:

?

SHEET NUMBER.

INTERIOR SECTION:

&

SHEET NUMBER.

ENLARGED DETAIL:

—-
!

!

-

L__J

L

SHEET NUMBER.

ROOM IDENTIFICATION:

OFFICE¢—— ROOM NAME.

ROOM NUMBER.

DOOR IDENTIFICATION:

100

DOOR NUMBER.

ELEVATION OR SECTION

ELEVATION NUMBER.

SECTION NUMBER.

DETAIL NUMBER.

; (SEE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR
MORE INFORMATION).

BUILDING STRUCTURE:

5

«— STRUCTURAL GRID LINE.

Ak
T STRUCTURAL GRID

DESIGNATION.

DRAWING REVISIONS:

REVISION NUMBER
« (SEE TITLE BLOCK FOR DATE
AND ISSUE INFORMATION).

‘\ CLOUD INDICATES EXTENT
OF REVISION.

DIMENSIONING:

¢— ALIGN SURFACES.

DIMENSION OR REFERENCE
CONTROL POINT.

+7'-0" A.F.F. $
BOTTOM OF SOFFIT

DIMENSION OR REFERENCE

NOTE.
MATCH LINE:
BUILDING A MATCH LINE.
[ - -
BUILDING B
\ MATCH LINE REFERENCE
NOTE.

AREA OF WORK

NORTH

THE SCOPE OF WORK IS TO PLACE A MOBILE HEALTH VAN IN THE REAR PARKING LOT OF THE INDIAN HEALTH CENTER OF SANTA CLARA VALLEY

CLINICAL FACILITY. THE SCOPE OF CONSTRUCTION IS LIMITED TO PARKING LOT STRIPING.

NO CHANGES OF OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION OR CHANGES TO THE EXISTING SQUARE FOOTAGE OF THE BUILDINGS WILL OCCUR AS A RESULT OF THIS
WORK. SHOULD ANY CONDITION DEVELOP NOT COVERED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHERE IN THE FINISHED WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH TITLE

CITY OF SAN JOSE
PROJECT FILE
NUMBERS C22-002 &
SP21-043

OWNERSHIP AND USE OF DOCUMENTS ALL
DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND COPIES THEREOF
FURNISHED BY CEDARBLADE CONSULTING ARE AND
SHALL REMAIN ITS PROPERTY. THEY ARE TO BE USED
ONLY WITH RESPECT TO THIS PROJECT AND ARE NOT
TO BE USED ON ANY OTHER PROJECT. SUBMISSION
OR DISTRIBUTION TO MEET OFFICIAL REGULATORY
RE-QUIREMENTS OR FOR PURPOSES IN CONNECTION
WITH THE PROJECT IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS
PUBLICATION IN DEROGATION OF CEDARBLADE
CONSULTING, COMMON LAW COPYRIGHT OR OTHER
R E S ER V ED R 1 G H TS .

DISCLAIMER CEDARBLADE CONSULTING HAS
PREPARED THESE DOCUMENTS ONLY FOR THE
IMPROVEMENTS AND CONSTRUCTION NOTED,
INDICATED OR SHOWN AS "NEW" WORK, AND
ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL OTHER
CONSTRUCTION, MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT NOTED,
INDICATED OR SHOWN AS "EXISTING" OR AS
PROVIDED BY "OTHERS". UNLESS OTHERWISE
INDICATED OR NOTED ON THESE DOCUMENTS,
CEDARBLADE CONSULTING HAS NEITHER CHECKED
NOR VERIFIED THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY, QUALITY
OF CONSTRUCTION, ACCESSIBILTY TO, EGRESS
FROM, OR DESIGN OF THE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION
OR ANY OTHER WORK NOT INCLUDED AS PART OF
THE IMPROVEMENTS SPECIFICATIONS.

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN, SPECIFICATION
OR REPORT WAS PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY
DIRECT SUPERVISION AND THAT | AM A DULY
LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE
LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

+com

/\NO| DESCRIPTION DATE
SPECIAL USE PERMIT | 12.3.2021

A
/1\ | CITY COMMENTS 3.8.2022

24, CALIFORNIA CODE OR REGULATIONS, A CHANGE ORDER DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED
BY THE CITY OF SAN JOSE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

CITY OF SAN JOSE ACCESSIBILITY FORM

ACCESSIBILITY COMPLIANCE - EXISTING BUILDING

| have surveyed the building at 1333 MERIDIAN AVE, SAN JOSE, CA for compliance with required accessibility features per California Building Code. Proposed
Alteration work will include any upgrades required to provide compliance with accessibility features serving the area of work described in section CBC 11B-202. |
acknowledge the following scope of required upgrades (choose one).

The existing required accessibility features serving the area of work are in conformance with the CBC.

[] Upgrades to the existing condition are proposed to provide full compliance with required accessibility features serving the area of work in conformance
with the CBC.

[[] The feasibility of the proposed work will be severely impacted if full accessibility compliance is provided. Not all access features will be provided with

the proposed scope of work, thus an Unreasonable Hardship determination must be granted. Upgrades will be provided for all features not excepted in
the approved Hardship application.

Signature

Date: DECEMBER 3, 2021

I am: X Project Designer, ____Business Owner, ____or Other

ISSUANCE HISTORY - THIS SHEET

CC NO: [HC-2104

COVER SHEET

DATE: 12.3.2021

AO00O
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= . 'CE [] = OWNERSHIP AND USE OF DOCUMENTS ALL
o O “ﬁ_ LU':') = DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND COPIES THEREOF
A o | H 1 FURNISHED BY CEDARBLADE CONSULTING ARE AND
- l < ~ O = SHALL REMAIN ITS PROPERTY. THEY ARE TO BE USED
© L © = e ‘ - ONLY WITH RESPECT TO THIS PROJECT AND ARE NOT
o = H u_‘ h TO BE USED ON ANY OTHER PROJECT. SUBMISSION
. w OR DISTRIBUTION TO MEET OFFICIAL REGULATORY
LE G E N D . O < RE-QUIREMENTS OR FOR PURPOSES IN CONNECTION
= Ll WITH THE PROJECT IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS
PUBLICATION IN DEROGATION OF CEDARBLADE
CONSULTING, COMMON LAW COPYRIGHT OR OTHER
- PROPERTY LINE PROPOSED SITE PLAN KEYED NOTES: SCLER CEOARELADE soNSULTINS HAS
| PARKING COUNT: e S O
IMPROVEMENTS AND CONSTRUCTION NOTED,
NEW MOBILE VAN, 8'-6" X 36'-4", WITH STAIRS, VAN HAS (9] EXISTING ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE WITH SIGNAGE, SEE 16/- ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL GTHER
n INTEGRAL WHEELCHAIR LIFT. SEE PHOTOS ON SHEET D100. REQUIRED PARKING: 10,391 S.F. X .85=8,832 NET S.F. l(‘;\‘o[;ul%TARTchDﬂgr\é, lélﬁToEvl\alﬁLA%R"EEc)a(tlJéPTl\/llEr\g Noo;i%,
VAN IS 12'-0" HEIGHT. 10 EXISTING ACCESSIBLE RAMP AND RAILING 8,832 @ 250 5.F. = 35.3 (36) PROVIDED BY "OTHERS". UNLESS OTHERWISE
\0100/ PHOTO DETAIL REFERENCE (AS APPROVED UNDER CITY OF SAN JOSE PC #17-035032) INDICATED OR NOTED ON THESE DOCUMENTS,
AN CEDARBLADE CONSULTING HAS NEITHER CHECKED
EXISTING TOW AWAY SIGN, SEE DETAIL 20/- EXISTING ACCESSIBLE WALKWAY (4'-0" CLEAR) EXISTING PARKING: 45 (INCLUDING TWO ACCESSIBLE) ggRC\gEﬁéqERzgﬁfggﬁxgg%&ﬁghIIIE\G(R#(T)T,EQéJQEg
FROM, OR DESIGN OF THE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION
" " 12 TWO (2) EXISTING PARKING STALLS TO BE REMOVED FROM USE PROPOSED PARKING: 43 (INCLUDING TWO ACCESSIBLE OR ANY OTHER WORK NOT INCLUDED AS PART OF
é’ ACCESSIBLE PARKING PAVEMENT SYMBOL, SEE 12/- NEW STRIPING AT EXISTING SPACE WITH "NO PARKING" SIGNAGE ( ) OR ANY OTHER WORK NOT INCLUDED AS PART OF
SEE 8/D100 FOR CONTINUATION OF PATH OF TRAVEL TO ———————————————————
NEW STRIPING AT DRIVE PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN, SPECIFICATION
OR REPORT WAS PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY
14 WHEELCHAIR LIFT LOCATION AT VAN
@ PARKING STALL COUNT BY SECTION EXISTING ACCESSIBILITY SIGNAGE, SEE 8/- [ 14 | q; NORTH LIGENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE
LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
NEW VICTOR STANLEY #BRCS-103 FIVE BICYCLE TRIPLE LOOP
I EEEEEE PATH OF TRAVEL FROM PUBLIC WAY AND PUBLIC [6] EXISTING TRUNCATED DOMES, SEE DETAIL 3/- BIKE RACK.
TRANSPORTATION, SEE MAP VIEW, DETAIL
8/D100 EXISTING ACCESSIBLE SPACES, SEE DETAIL 4/-
EXISTING STRIPING
| 3/32"=1'-0" ﬁ: ,
/\NO| DESCRIPTION DATE
SPECIAL USE PERMIT | 12.3.2021
1\ | CITY COMMENTS 3.8.2022
| TRUNCATED DOMES 2\ TR | e
3 | 2019 CBC 11B-705.1 N.T.S.
3—0" SQUARE , 70" MIN.
=i /7
T WM ‘N5 T EFLECTORIZED METAL SIGN WiTH SQUARE ACCESSIBILITY SIGNAGE PER 2019 CBC
: CENTERLINE 1-6" S 11B-502.6, SEE DETAIL 8/-.
. SLACK PAINTED LETTERS ON WHIT OF PARKING 1 REFLECTORIZED METALSGNWITH %
] ; BACKGROUND, LETTERS SHALL BE N = =
UNAUTHORIZED" VEHICLES ’ STALL — " N
PARKED IN DESIGNATED 1-INCH IN HEIGHT, MIN. 5"WIDE WHITE OUTLINE, TYP. BACKGROUND. PROVIDE ONE SIGN FOR -
ACCESSIBLE SPACES NOT EACH ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE. e EXTERIOR ACCESSIBLE WALKWALY.
DISPLAYING DISTINGUISHING - ~
PLACARDS OR SPECIAL LICENSE < N
= |~ CONCRETE WHEEL STOP.
: ITH DIABILTIES WL BE = WHITE PAINTED LETTERS ON DARK BLUE | =
°lz TOWED AWAY AT THE OWNER'S 4 I vaN BACKGROUND. PROVIDE AT VAN 7 e
= EXPENSE. TOWED VEHICLES MAY < ACCESSIBLE ACCESSIBLE SPACES ONLY. y y
- BE RECLAIMED AT: o 12" HIGH WHITE "NO PARKING" TO BE
O M PAINTED WITHIN STRIPED LOADING
A o AREA AT ACCESSIBLE AND VAN ISSUANCE HISTORY - THIS SHEET
OR BY TELEPHONING > WHITE LOGO ON DARK BLUE | — WHITE PAINTED LOGO ON DARK BLUE 52 WHITE PAINTED LETTERS ON DARK BLUE e ACCESSIBLE SPACES PER 2019 CBC
BACKGROUND (BLUE SHALL MATCH — BACKGROUND. < BACKGROUND. PROVIDE AT ALL = 11B-502.3.3 CC NO: IHC-2104
" COLOR NO. 15090 IN FEDERAL :,/ ACCESSIBLE SPACES ‘ ‘ e
~ STANDARD 2" DIA. GALVANIZED STEEL STANDARD 5958) ®|© -
PIPE WITH 2'-0" MIN. EMBEDMENT IN ' & - s PRO POSED
1'-0" MIN. DIA. CONCRETE FOOTING. 212 E, E,
i ATTACH SIGN TO PIPE WITH (:;\\) (j\\, K1~ LOCATE CENTERLINE OF ISA WITHIN 12"
| ALVANIZED STUAPS AT 1P AND A | OF CENTER LINE OF PARKING SPACE PER OVE RALL
= BOTTOM. N T T 2019 CBC 11B-502.6.4.1. SEE DETAIL
11— 12/-.
| 90" MIN.ATCAR ¢ , 5'-0"¢ 9'-0" L SITE PLAN
12'-0" MIN. AT VAN : 7
v Z \
> .
BOTTOM OF PAVING OR GRADE IF SIGN o / \ ALTERNATE: THE VAN STALL MAY HAVE
— | [ IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A PAVED AREA BOTTOM OF PAVING OR GRADE IF SIGN 9'-0" WIDE PARKING SPACE WITH
' IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A PAVED AREA. ADJACENT 8'-0" WIDE LOADING AISLE.
oz NOTE:
e ‘ SIGN SHALL BE DECAL ON GLASS. THE BORDER (PERIMETER) OF THE LOADING AND UNLOADING ACCESS AISLE SHALL BE PAINTED BLUE AND
™ NOTE: SIGN SIZE AND MOUNTING NOTE: THE HATCHING WITHIN THE LOADING AND UNLOADING ACCESS AISLE SHALL BE PAINTED A SUITABLE DATE: 12.3.2021
SIGN TEXT, SIZE AND MOUNTING LOCATION SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL SIGN TEXT. SIZE AND MOUNTING CONTRASTING COLOR TO THE PARKING SPACE AT 3'-0" MAX. O.C. BLUE OR WHITE PAINT IS PREFERRED.
SHALL COMPLY WITH 2013 CBC SHALL COMPLY WITH 2019 CBC
) — i CODES AND REQUIREMENTS OF THE
| Z SECTION 11B-502.8. LOCAL JURISDICTION. ALIGN WITH ENTRY END OF PARKING SECTION 11B-502.6. THE ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES AND LOADING AISLE(S) SHALL BE SLOPED LESS THAN 2% (1:50) IN ANY
STALL. DIRECTION.

20

| TOW AWAY -

1II=1I_O|I

2019 CBC 11B-502.8

16

| ACCESSIBLE ENTRY S

| 2019 CBC 11B-216.6

N.T.S.

12

| ISA (INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY)
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NVF:JVP:JMD File No. C22-002
4/29/2022

DRAFT
ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SAN JOSE REZONING
CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY OF APPROXIMATELY 1.35
GROSS ACRES SITUATED ON THE SOUTHWEST SIDE OF
THE INTERSECTION OF MERIDIAN AVENUE AND
CAMINO MONDE (1333 MERIDIAN AVENUE) (APN: 284-14-
044) FROM THE CO COMMERCIAL OFFICE ZONING
DISTRICT TO THE CP COMMERCIAL PEDESTRIAN
ZONING DISTRICT

WHEREAS, all rezoning proceedings required under the provisions of Chapter 20.120 of
Title 20 of the San José Municipal Code have been duly had and taken with respect to the
real property hereinafter described; and

WHEREAS, a Statement of Exemption was prepared for a rezoning under File No. C22-
002, and said Statement of Exemption (CEQA Guidelines Section 15301[e] for Existing
Facilities) was adopted on May 5, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of San José is the decision-making body for the
proposed subject rezoning to the CP Commercial Pedestrian Zoning District; and

WHEREAS, this Council of the City of San José has considered and approves the
Statement of Exemption as the appropriate environmental clearance for the proposed
project prior to acting upon or approving the subject rezoning; and

WHEREAS, the proposed rezoning is consistent with the designation of the site in the
applicable General Plan;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN JOSE:

T-51000/1917323

Council Agenda: ____

Item No.:

DRAFT — Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final
document.
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SECTION 1. The recitals above are incorporated herein.

SECTION 2. All that real property hereinafter described in this section, hereinafter referred

to as "subject property," is hereby rezoned CP Commercial Pedestrian Zoning District.

The subject property referred to in this section is all that real property situated in the County
of Santa Clara, State of California, described in Exhibit “A” and depicted in Exhibit “B”
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

SECTION 3. The district map of the City is hereby amended accordingly.

SECTION 4. Any land development approval that is the subject of City File No. C22-002
is subject to the operation of Part 2.75 of Chapter 15.12 of Title 15 of the San José Municipal
Code. The applicant for or recipient of such land use approval hereby acknowledges
receipt of notice that the issuance of a building permit to implement such land development
approval may be suspended, conditioned or denied where the City Manager has
determined that such action is necessary to remain within the aggregate operational
capacity of the sanitary sewer system available to the City of San José or to meet the
discharge standards of the sanitary sewer system imposed by the California Regional
Water Quality Control Board for the San Francisco Bay Region.

T-51000/1917323

Council Agenda: ____

Item No.:

DRAFT — Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final
document.
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PASSED FOR PUBLICATION of title this ____ day of , 2022 by the following
vote:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
DISQUALIFIED:

SAM LICCARDO

Mayor
ATTEST:

TONI J. TABER, CMC
City Clerk

T-51000/1917323
Council Agenda: ____
Item No.:

DRAFT — Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final
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RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN
JOSE APPROVING, SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS, A
SPECIAL USE PERMIT TO ALLOW THE ADDITION OF A
300 SQUARE FOOT MOBILE CLINIC VEHICLE TO BE
STATIONED AND OPERATED WITHIN THE REAR
PARKING AREA OF AN EXISTING MEDICAL OFFICE
BUILDING ON AN APPROXIMATELY 1.35 GROSS ACRE
SITE LOCATED ON THE SOUTHWEST SIDE OF THE
INTERSECTION OF MERIDIAN AVENUE AND CAMINO
MONDE (1333 MERIDIAN AVENUE)

FILE NO. SP21-043

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 20.100 of Title 20 of the San José
Municipal Code, on December 22, 2021, an application (File No. SP21-043) was filed by
the applicant, Aldon Wayne Scott, on behalf of Indian Health Center of Santa Clara
Valley, Inc., with the City of San Jose for a Special Use Permit to allow the addition of a
300 square foot mobile clinic vehicle to be stationed and operated within the rear
parking area of an existing medical office building on a 1.35 gross acre site, on that
certain real property located on the southwest side of the intersection of Meridian
Avenue and Camino Monde (1333 Meridian Avenue, San Jose, which real property is
sometimes referred to herein as the “subject property”); and

WHEREAS, the subject property is all that real property more particularly described in
Exhibit "A," entitled “Legal Description,” and depicted in Exhibit “B,” entitled “Parcel

Map,” which is attached hereto and made a part hereof by this reference as if fully set
forth herein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to and in accordance with Chapter 20.100 of Title 20 of the San
José Municipal Code, this City Council conducted a hearing on said application, notice
of which was duly given; and

T-51004/1917326

Council Agenda:

Item No.:

DRAFT — Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for
final document.
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WHEREAS, at said hearing, this City Council gave all persons full opportunity to be

heard and to present evidence and testimony respecting said matter; and

WHEREAS, at said hearing, this City Council received in evidence a development plan
for the subject property entitled, “Indian Health Center of Santa Clara Valley, Mobile
Clinic Van” dated March 23, 2022, said plan is on file in the Department of Planning,
Building and Code Enforcement and is available for inspection by anyone interested
herein, and said plan is incorporated herein by this reference, the same as if it were fully
set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, said public hearing before this City Council was conducted in all respects
as required by the San José Municipal Code and the rules of this City Council; and

WHEREAS, this City Council has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at
the public hearing, and has further considered written materials submitted on behalf of
the project applicant, City staff, and other interested patrties;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN
JOSE THAT:

After considering all of the evidence presented at the Public Hearing, the City Council
finds that the following are the relevant facts regarding this proposed project:

1. Site Description and Surrounding Uses. The 1.35 gross acre site is generally
located on the southwest side of the intersection of Meridian Avenue and Camino
Monde. The subject site is developed with three existing medical office buildings
totaling approximately 12,790 square feet and is surrounded to the west and south by
single-family residential uses, and to the north and east by medical office uses.
Vehicle access to the site is by three driveways from Meridian Avenue.

2. Project Description. The project is a Special Use Permit application to allow the

T-51004/1917326
Council Agenda:
Item No.:

DRAFT — Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for
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addition of a 300 square foot mobile clinic vehicle to be stationed and operated within
the rear parking area of an existing medical office building on an approximately 1.35
gross acre site at 1333 Meridian Avenue. The mobile unit is an RV that has been
designed to accommodate an exam room and will be used for simple medical
screening, including COVID-19 testing and vaccination. It will be occasionally moved
but will be primarily on-site. There will not be a generator and the engine will not be
running except when it leaves or arrives on occasion. The mobile clinic vehicle is 8.5
feet wide by 36.3 feet long and 12 feet in height and will be parked such that two of
the 45 existing parking spaces will be removed to accommodate the project. The
parking lot will be repaved and restriped. Operating hours of the clinic vehicle will be
8:00 a.m. — 5:00 p.m. Monday through Saturday and closed on Sunday. There will be
three employees staffing the clinic during operating hours.

This project is associated with a City-initiated Rezoning (C22-002) to rezone the site
from the CO Commercial Office Zoning District to the CP Commercial Pedestrian
Zoning District.

. General Plan Conformance. The project site has an Envision San José 2040
General Plan land use designation of Neighborhood/Community Commercial. This
designation is intended for a wide variety of commercial uses such as medical office,
hospitals and private community gathering facilities, which are allowed in this
designation.

Analysis: The project is consistent with the Envision San José 2040 General Plan land
use designation, as the project is considered as an outdoor vending facility offering
medical services incidental to existing medical offices operating on-site. This use is
allowed within the Neighborhood Community/Commercial land use designation.

The project is consistent with the following Envision San José 2040 General Plan
Policies:

Implementation Policy IP-1.1: Use the Envision San José 2040 General Plan Land
Use/ Transportation Diagram designations to indicate the general intended land use,
providing flexibility to allow for a mix of land uses, intensities and development forms
compatible with a wide variety of neighborhood contexts and to designate the
intended roadway network to be developed over the timeframe of the Envision San
José 2040 General Plan. Use the Zoning designation to indicate the appropriate type,
form and height of development for particular properties.

Analysis for Policies IP-1.1: The project is consistent with the Neighborhood/
Community Commercial land use designation as described above. This designation,
combined with the CP Commercial Pedestrian Zoning District, allows a wide variety of
commercial uses, intensities, and development forms at the project site.

Education and Services Policy ES-6.1: Facilitate the development of new and promote
the preservation and enhancement of existing health care facilities that meet all the

T-51004/1917326
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needs of the entire San José community.

Analysis: This project is to allow an expansion of the existing health care/medical
office use on the site. The existing use will be preserved. Founded in 1977, the Indian
Health Center has been serving the community for over 40 years. The project would
therefore be consistent with the policy.

. Zoning Ordinance Conformance. Per associated City-initiated rezoning file
number C22-002, the project is within the CP Commercial Pedestrian Zoning
District, which is a conforming district to the Neighborhood/Community Commercial
General Plan land use designation pursuant to Zoning Code Section 20.40.100.

The project is consistent with the development standards as set forth in the CP
Commercial Pedestrian Zoning District. This zoning district is intended to support
pedestrian-oriented commercial activity at a scale compatible with surrounding
residential neighborhoods.

Allowable Uses:

The mobile clinic vehicle meets the definition of an Outdoor Vending Facility per
Section 20.200.1320 of the Zoning Code. Per Table 20-90. Outdoor vending facilities
require an Administrative Permit in the CP Zoning District. The project’s outdoor
vending facility exceeds the maximum dimensions for vending facilities required per
Section 20.80.850, which requires a maximum height of ten feet, maximum width of
ten feet, and maximum length of 24 feet. The project has a height of 12 feet, a width
of 8.5 feet, and a length of 36.3 feet. Section 20.100.120 states that project
applicants may seek a Special Use Permit if an Administrative Permit is denied. On
December 22, 2021, the applicant applied for the subject Special Use Permit for an
outdoor vending facility that exceeds the maximum dimensions allowed through an
Administrative Permit.

The following summary outlines the development standards for CP Commercial
Pedestrian Zoning District:

Setbacks and Height: The project is consistent with the setbacks and height as
required by Section 20.40.200 of the Zoning Ordinance, with the exception of the
front setback, which becomes a Legal Non-Conforming condition with this approval,
per the following analysis:

Zoning Regulation Required Project

Front Setback 10 feet maximum 34 feet

Side Setback 0 feet 6.3 feet

Rear Setback 25 feet minimum 148 feet

Height 50 feet minimum 12 feet
4
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Analysis: The City-initiated rezoning to CP Commercial Pedestrian will result in a
Legal Non-Conforming front setback condition per Section 20.150.020. This means
that in the future, as a non-conforming structure, any expansion of the main building
can be approved if it does not increase the non-conforming aspect. So, the main
structure can be expanded into the front setback but cannot be modified to increase
the front setback (set the building back even further from the street) per Section
20.150.060 of the Zoning Code. Since the project is not proposing to make any
changes to the Legal Non-Conforming structure, and only includes the addition of a
mobile clinic vehicle to the rear parking lot of the site, the project is consistent with
the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.

Vehicle Parking: Per Table 20-200 of the Zoning Code, outdoor vending uses
require three parking spaces, and the medical office requires one space per 250
square feet of net floor area. Net floor area is defined as 85% of the gross floor area
per Section 20.90.050 of the Zoning Code, which results in a net floor area of 8,832
square feet. This results in 36 required parking spaces. The project site is therefore
required to provide a total of 39 spaces, together with the parking spaces required
for the mobile clinic.

Analysis: The project site includes 45 existing parking spaces but will eliminate two
spaces from the rear parking area to accommodate the project, and 43 parking
spaces will remain. This is consistent with the requirement.

Bicycle Parking: Per Section 20.90.060 of the Zoning Code, outdoor vending
facilities require two bicycle parking spaces, located within 100 feet of the mobile
clinic vehicle.

Analysis: As shown on the approved project plans, the project has three bicycle
parking spaces in a short-term bike rack within 20 feet of the mobile vehicle
entrance. The project is consistent with the requirement.

Noise: Per Section 20.40.600 of the Zoning Code, projects within the CP
Commercial Pedestrian Zoning District and which are adjacent to property used or
zoned for residential purposes must have a maximum noise level of 55 decibels at
the property line shared with the residential uses.

Analysis: The mobile clinic vehicle is an RV that has been designed to
accommodate an exam room and will be used for simple medical screening. It will
be occasionally moved but will be primarily on-site. There will not be a generator and
the engine will not be running except when it leaves or arrives on occasion.
Operating hours of the clinic vehicle will be 8:00 a.m. — 5:00 p.m. Monday thru
Saturday and closed on Sunday. The project therefore does not include any noise-
generating activities and is consistent with this requirement.

. City Council Policy Conformance. Under City Council Policy 6-30: Public Outreach
Policy for Pending Land Use Development Proposals, the project is considered to be

T-51004/1917326
Council Agenda:
Item No.:

DRAFT — Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for
final document.




NVF:JVP:JMD
4/29/2022

a “Standard” development. Standard development projects are required to provide
Early Notification by website, email, and by on-site signage. The on-site sign has been
posted at the site since March 23, 2022 to inform the neighborhood of the project.
Public Notices of the public hearing were distributed to the owners and tenants of all
properties located within 500 feet of the project site and posted on the City website.

Staff has been available to respond to questions from the public.

6. California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Conformance. Under the provisions
of Section 15301(e) of the State Guidelines for Implementation of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) as stated below, this project is found to be exempt
from the environmental review requirements of Title 21 of the San José Municipal
Code, implementing the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970, as amended.
This section exempts the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing,
licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities,
mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion
of existing or former use. The types of “existing facilities” itemized below are not
intended to be all-inclusive of the types of projects, which might fall within Class 1. The

key consideration is whether the project involves negligible or no expansion of use.

Section 15301(e) specifically applies to additions to existing structures provided that
the addition will not result in an increase of more than 50% of the floor area of the
structure before the addition. The addition of the mobile clinic vehicle to the existing
medical office facility constitutes a 2.3% increase in square footage. Therefore,
pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21083 and categories of exemptions
adopted pursuant to the Public Resources Code Section 21084, the Director of
Planning Building and Code Enforcement determined that the project qualifies for the
Class 1, Section 15301(e), Additions to Existing Facilities exemption, that the project
will not result in a significant effect on the environment, and that it is exempt for further

environmental review under CEQA.

7. Special Use Permit Findings. Chapter 20.100 of Title 20 of the San José Municipal

Code establishes required findings for issuance of a Special Use Permit, as follows:

a. The special use permit, as approved, is consistent with and will further the policies

of the general plan and applicable specific plans and area development policies.

Analysis: As analyzed above, the mobile clinic vehicle is consistent with the
Neighborhood Community/Commercial General Plan Land Use Designation and
Envision San José 2040 General Plan Policies. The use is allowed within the land
use designation, and the project site is not within a specific plan or development

policy area.

b. The special use permit, as approved, conforms with the zoning code and all other

provisions of the San José Municipal Code applicable to the project.

Analysis: The mobile clinic vehicle meets the definition of an Outdoor Vending

6
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Facility per Section 20.80.800 of the Zoning Code. Per Table 20-90, outdoor
vending facilities are permitted in the CP Commercial Pedestrian Zoning District.
The project outdoor vending facility exceeds the maximum dimensions for vending
facilities required per Section 20.80.850, which requires a maximum height of ten
feet, maximum width of ten feet, and maximum length of 24 feet. The project
proposes a height of 12 feet, a width of 8.5 feet, and a length of 36.3 feet. Section
20.100.120 states that project applicants may seek a Special Use Permit if an
Administrative Permit is denied. The project is consistent with the development
standards of the zone per the analysis above.

c. The special use permit, as approved, is consistent with applicable city council
policies, or counterbalancing considerations justify the inconsistency.

Analysis: The project is subject to and conforms to Development Policy 6-30:
Public Outreach for Pending Land Use and Development Proposals. The on-site
sign has been posted at the site since March 23, 2022 to inform the neighborhood
of the project. Public Notices of the public hearing were distributed to the owners
and tenants of all properties located within 300 feet of the project site and posted
on the City website. Staff has been available to respond to questions from the
public.

d. The proposed use at the location requested will not:

1) Adversely affect the peace, health, safety, morals or welfare of persons
residing or working in the surrounding area.

2) Impair the utility or value of property of other persons located in the vicinity of
the site.

3) Be detrimental to public health, safety, or general welfare.

Analysis: The subject site is currently developed with three existing 12,790 square
foot medical office buildings and is surrounded to the west and south by single-
family residential uses, and to the north and east by medical office uses. The
project would not negatively affect the utility or value of surrounding properties in
the neighborhood and has been designed to be compatible with the surroundings,
including maintaining the side setback to the south adjacent to single-family
residences and locating the mobile clinic vehicle behind the main medical office
structure in the rear parking lot area. The mobile clinic vehicle will not have a
generator, will not produce any noise, and will not be visible from the street.

e. The proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the yards, walls,
fences, parking and loading facilities, landscaping and other development features
prescribed in this title, or as is otherwise required in order to integrate the use with
existing and planned uses in the surrounding area.

Analysis: The Special Use Permit would authorize the addition of a 300 square
foot mobile clinic vehicle on the approximately 1.35-gross acre site. The subject
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site is physically suitable for the project because all project components are
designed within the project site, and the parking and all other development
features are in conformance with the development standards of the Zoning
Ordinance.

f. The proposed site is adequately served:

1) By highways or streets of sufficient width and improved as necessary to carry
the kind and quantity of traffic such use would generate; or by other forms of
transit adequate to carry the kind and quantity of individuals such use would
generate.

2) By other public or private service facilities as are required.

Analysis: The subject site is well-served by Meridian Avenue, as well as by VTA
Route 64B that runs along Meridian Avenue north to routes along Fruitdale
Avenue and south to routes along Hamilton Avenue, Curtner Avenue, Hillsdale
Avenue, and Camden Avenue. The existing streets and utilities are of sufficient
capacity to serve the mobile clinic vehicle. All public utilities are adequate as
evidenced by the issuance of the Final Public Works Memo dated January 21,
2022.

g. The environmental impacts of the project, including but not limited to noise,
vibration, dust, drainage, erosion, storm water runoff, and odor which, even if
insignificant for purposes of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), will
not have an unacceptable negative affect on adjacent property or properties.

Analysis: The project does not have any significant CEQA impacts regarding
noise, vibration, dust, drainage, erosion, stormwater runoff, or odor. Operating
hours of the clinic vehicle will be 8:00 a.m. — 5:00 p.m. Monday thru Saturday
and closed on Sunday. All activities will be held inside the medical clinic vehicle.
The project will not result in a significant effect on the environment, and it is
exempt from further environmental review under CEQA.

In accordance with the findings set forth above, a Special Use Permit to use the subject
property for said purpose specified above and subject to each and all of the conditions
hereinafter set forth is hereby granted. This City Council expressly declares that it would
not have granted this Permit except upon and subject to each and all of said conditions,
each and all of which conditions shall run with the land and be binding upon the owner
and all subsequent owners of the subject property, and all persons who use the subject
property for the use permitted hereby.

CONDITIONS

1. Acceptance of Permit. Per Section 20.100.290(B) of Title 20 of the San José
Municipal Code, should the Permittee fail to file a timely and valid appeal of this
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Special Use Permit within the applicable appeal period, such inaction by the Permittee
shall be deemed to constitute all of the following on behalf of the permittee:

a. Acceptance of the Special Use Permit by the Permittee; and

b. Agreement by the Permittee to be bound by, to comply with, and to do all things
required of or by the Permittee pursuant to all of the terms, provisions, and
conditions of this Permit or other approval and the provisions of Title 20 of the
San José Municipal Code applicable to such Permit.

. Permit Expiration. The Special Use Permit shall automatically expire four (4) years
from and after the date of issuance hereof by the City Council, if within such time
period, the proposed use of the site or the construction of buildings (if a Building
Permit is required) has not commenced, pursuant to and in accordance with the
provision of this Permit. The date of issuance is the date this Permit is approved by
the City Council. However, the Director of Planning, Building and Code Enforcement
may approve a Permit Adjustment/Amendment to extend the validity of this Permit in
accordance with Title 20. The Permit Adjustment/Amendment must be approved
prior to the expiration of this Permit.

. Building Permit/Certificate of Occupancy. Procurement of a Building Permit
and/or Certificate of Occupancy from the Building Official for the structures
described or contemplated under this Permit shall be deemed acceptance of all
conditions specified in this Permit and the Permittee's agreement to fully comply with
all of said conditions. No change in the character of occupancy or change to a
different group of occupancies as described in the Building Code shall be made
without first obtaining a Certificate of Occupancy from the Building Official, as
required under San José Municipal Code Section 24.02.610, and any such change
in occupancy must comply with all other applicable local and state laws.

. Sewage Treatment Demand. Pursuant to Chapter 15.12 of Title 15 of the San
José Municipal Code, acceptance of this Permit by Permittee shall constitute
acknowledgement of receipt of notice by Permittee that (1) no vested right to a
Building Permit shall accrue as the result of the granting of this Permit when and if
the City Manager makes a determination that the cumulative sewage treatment
demand of the San José - Santa Clara Regional Wastewater Facility represented by
approved land uses in the area served by said Facility will cause the total sewage
treatment demand to meet or exceed the capacity of San José - Santa Clara
Regional Wastewater Facility to treat such sewage adequately and within the
discharge standards imposed on the City by the State of California Regional Water
Quality Control Board for the San Francisco Bay Region; (2) substantive conditions
designed to decrease sanitary sewage associated with any land use approval may
be imposed by the approval authority; (3) issuance of a Building Permit to
implement this Permit may be suspended, conditioned or denied where the City
Manager makes a determination that such action is necessary to remain within the
aggregate operational capacity of the sanitary sewer system available to the City of
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San José or to meet the discharge standards of the sanitary sewer system imposed
on the City by the State of California Regional Water Quality Control Board for the
San Francisco Bay Region.

5. Conformance to Plans. The development of the site shall conform to the approved
Site Development plans entitled, “Indian Health Center of Santa Clara Valley —
Mobile Clinic Van” dated March 23, 2022, on file with the Department of Planning,
Building and Code Enforcement as may be amended and approved by the Director
of Planning, Building, and Code Enforcement, and to the San José Building Code
(San José Municipal Code, Title 24). The plans are referred to herein as the
“approved plans” or the “Approved Plan Set.”

6. Use Authorization. Subject to all conditions herein, this Permit allows a 300 square
foot mobile clinic vehicle to be located in the rear parking lot of the site as identified
in the Approved Plan Set.

7. Compliance with Local and State Laws. The subject use shall be conducted in
full compliance with all local and state laws.

8. Discretionary Review. The Director of Planning, Building and Code Enforcement
maintains the right of discretionary review of requests to alter or amend structures,
conditions, or restrictions of this Permit incorporated by reference in accordance with
Chapter 20.100 of the San José Municipal Code.

9. Nuisance. This use shall be operated in a manner which does not create a public or
private nuisance. Any such nuisance must be abated immediately upon notice by
the City of San Joseé.

10.Refuse. All trash and refuse storage areas shall be effectively screened from view
and covered and maintained in an orderly state to prevent water from entering into
the trash or refuse container(s). Trash areas shall be maintained in a manner to
discourage illegal dumping.

11.Outdoor Storage. No outdoor storage is allowed or permitted unless designated on
the Approved Plan Set.

12.Utilities. All new on-site telephone, electrical, and other service facilities shall be
placed underground.

13. Anti-Graffiti. All graffiti shall be removed from buildings and wall surfaces, including
job sites for projects under construction, within 48 hours of defacement.

14.Anti-Litter. The site and surrounding area shall be maintained free of litter, refuse,
and debris. Cleaning shall include keeping all publicly used areas free of litter, trash,
cigarette butts, and garbage.

15.No Sign Approval. Any signage shown on the Approved Plan Set are conceptual
only. No signs are approved at this time. Any signs shall be subject to review and
approval by the Director of Planning, Building and Code Enforcement through a
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subsequent Permit Adjustment.

16.Building and Property Maintenance. The property shall be maintained in good
visual and functional condition. This shall include, but not be limited to, all exterior
elements of the buildings such as paint, roof, paving, signs, lighting, and
landscaping.

17.Required Vehicular and Bicycle Parking. This project shall conform to the
vehicular and bicycle parking requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, as amended.
Any changes to the required vehicular or bicycle parking requires the issuance of a
Permit Adjustment or Amendment to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning,
Building and Code Enforcement.

18.No Generators Approved. This Permit does not include the approval of any new
stand-by/backup electrical power generation facility or changes to the existing
facility. Any future stand-by/backup generators shall secure appropriate permits and
shall conform to the regulations of Title 20 of the Municipal Code.

19.Public Works Clearance for Building Permit(s) or Map Approval: Prior to the
approval of the Tract or Parcel Map (if applicable) by the Director of Public Works, or
the issuance of Building permits, whichever occurs first, the permittee will be
required to have satisfied all of the following Public Works conditions. The permittee
is strongly advised to apply for any necessary Public Works permits prior to applying
for Building permits. Standard review timelines and submittal instructions for Public
Works permits may be found at: http://www.sanjoseca.gov/devresources.

a. Minor Improvement Permit: The public improvements conditioned as part of this
permit may require the execution of a Minor Street Improvement Permit that
guarantees the completion of the public improvements to the satisfaction of the
Director of Public Works. The Minor Improvement Permit includes privately
engineered plans, insurance, surety deposit, and engineering and inspection
fees.

b. Transportation: This project does not require a detailed CEQA Transportation
Analysis nor a Local Transportation Analysis. The project is expected to result in
less-than-significant transportation impacts and the projected traffic for the
project was reviewed and found to be minimal.

c. Stormwater Peak Flow Control Measures: The project is located in a non-
Hydromodification Management area and is not required to comply with the City’s
Post- Construction Hydromodification Management Policy (Council Policy 8-14).

d. Stormwater Runoff Pollution Control Measures: This project must comply with the
City’s Post-Construction Urban Runoff Management Policy (Policy 6-29) which
requires implementation of Best Management Practices (BMPs) which includes
site design and source control measures to minimize stormwater pollutant
discharges.
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e.

Flood Zone D: The project site is not within a designated Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) 100-year floodplain. Flood Zone D is an unstudied
area where flood hazards are undetermined, but flooding is possible. There are
no City floodplain requirements for Zone D.

Street Improvements: Permittee shall be responsible to remove and replace curb,
gutter, and sidewalk damaged during construction or use of the proposed project.

20.Building Division Clearance for Issuing Permits. Prior to the issuance of any
Building Permit, the following requirements must be met to the satisfaction of the Chief
Building Official:

a.

b.

Construction Plans. This permit file number, SP21-043, shall be printed on all
construction plans submitted to the Building Division.

Americans with Disabilities Act. The Permittee shall provide appropriate access as
required by the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).

Construction Plan Conformance. A project construction plan conformance review
by the Planning Division is required. Planning Division review for project
conformance begins with the initial plan check submittal to the Building Division.
Prior to any building permit issuance, building permit plans shall conform to the
approved Planning development permits and applicable conditions.

21.Bureau of Fire Department Clearance for Issuing Permits. Prior to the issuance of
any Building Permit, the project must comply with the 2019 California Fire Code, or as
may be amended or updated by the City.

22.Revocation, Suspension, Modification. This Special Use Permit may be revoked,
suspended or modified by the City Council at any time regardless of who is the owner
of the subject property or who has the right to possession thereof or who is using the
same at such time, whenever, after a noticed hearing in accordance with Part 2,
Chapter 20.100, Title 20 of the San José Municipal Code it finds:

a. A violation of any conditions of the Special Use Permit was not abated, corrected

or rectified within the time specified on the notice of violation;

A violation of any City ordinance or State law was not abated, corrected or rectified
within the time specified on the notice of violation; or

The use as presently conducted creates a nuisance.

In accordance with the findings set forth above, a permit to use the subject property for
said purpose specified above is hereby approved.

EFFECTIVE DATE
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The effective date of this Permit (File No. SP21-043) shall be the effective date of the
Conforming Rezoning Ordinance for File No. C22-022, approved for publication on

, 2022 (the “Conforming Rezoning Ordinance”) and shall be no earlier than the
effective date of said Conforming Rezoning Ordinance.

ADOPTED this day of , 2022, by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

DISQUALIFIED:

SAM LICCARDO
Mayor

ATTEST:

TONI J. TABER, CMC
City Clerk

NOTICE TO PARTIES

The time within which judicial review must be sought to review this decision is governed
by the provisions of the California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6.
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CITY OF

SANJOSE Planning, Building and Code Enforcement

CAPITAL OF SILICON VALLEY CHRISTOPHER BURTON, DIRECTOR
STATEMENT OF EXEMPTION

FILE NO. C22-002 & SP21-043

LOCATION OF PROPERTY West side of Meridian Avenue between Westwood

Drive and Isabel Drive, approximately 250 feet north
of Isabel Drive (1333 Meridian Avenue)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION City-Initiated Conforming Rezoning (File No. C22-
002) to rezone the property from the CO Commercial
Office zoning district to the CP Commercial
Pedestrian zoning district; and a Special Use Permit
(File No. SP21-043) to allow the addition of a 300
square foot mobile clinic vehicle to the rear parking
area of an existing medical office building on an
approximately 1.35 gross acre site.

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER 284-14-044

CERTIFICATION

Under the provisions of Section 15301(e) of the State Guidelines for Implementation of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) as stated below, this project is found to be exempt from the
environmental review requirements of Title 21 of the San José Municipal Code, implementing the
California Environmental Quality Act of 1970, as amended.

Section 15301(e). Additions to Existing Facilities

Class 1 [exemptions] consists of the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or
minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or
topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of existing or former use. The types of
“existing facilities” itemized below are not intended to be all-inclusive of the types of projects, which
might fall within Class 1. The key consideration is whether the project involves negligible or no
expansion of use.

(e) Additions to existing structures provided that the addition will not result in an increase of
more than 50% of the floor area of the structure before the addition.

ANALYSIS

The project is a City-initiated Conforming Rezoning (File No. C22-002) and Special Use Permit (File
No. SP21-043) to rezone the property from the CO Commercial Office zoning district to the CP
Commercial Pedestrian zoning district and to allow the addition of a 300 square foot mobile clinic
vehicle to an existing medical office building within the Neighborhood/Community Commercial
General Plan land use designation on a site that is currently developed with three existing medical
office buildings totaling approximately 12,790 square feet, as provided for under the Categorical
Exemption per CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(e), in that the structure is existing and the addition is
less than 50% of the floor area of the structure before the addition. The addition constitutes a 2.3%
increase in square footage from the floor area of the existing structure.

200 E. Santa Clara Street, 3 FL San José, CA 95113 tel (408) 535-3555 www.sanjoseca.gov/pbce



The approval of the City-initiated Conforming Rezoning and Special Use Permit would not include
any additional use of the project site beyond the existing medical office use. The mobile clinic vehicle
is 8.5 feet wide by 36.3 feet long and 12 feet in height and will be parked such that two existing parking
spaces will be removed to accommodate the project. The parking lot will be repaved and restriped.
Based on the net floor area, the project is required to provide 39 parking spaces and is providing 43
parking spaces after restriping. The project is therefore consistent with the parking requirements.

Since the mobile vehicle will be parked at the rear of the site, the rear setback will change from 166
feet to the existing building to 148 feet to the mobile clinic vehicle. The rear setback at this location is
required to be 25 feet, so the project is still consistent with the setback requirement. Further, none of
the exceptions under CEQA Section 15300.2 apply to the project.

Therefore, pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21083 and categories of exemptions adopted
pursuant to the Public Resources Code Section 21084, it has been determined that the project qualifies
for the Class 1, Section 15301(e), Additions to Existing Facilities exemption, that the project will not
result in a significant effect on the environment, and that it is exempt for further environmental review
under CEQA.

Exceptions:

CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 provides exceptions to the use of Categorical Exemptions where the
use of a Categorical Exemption is prohibited under certain circumstances. The City has considered the
projects applicability to all the exceptions under Section 15300.2. An analysis of each of these exceptions
in reference to this specific project is provided below.

(@) Location. This location exception applies to Classes 3, 4, 5, 6, and 11, and does not apply to the
proposed project, which is Class 1. Regardless, the project would not impact an environmental
resource of hazardous or critical concern.

(b) Cumulative Impact. There is no evidence of a potential significant cumulative impact on the
environment from the proposed project. The project proposes a 300-square foot addition in the
form of a mobile clinic vehicle to the rear of an existing medical office building. The project is
consistent with the required parking, setbacks, and height. Therefore, the proposed project would
not result in new or more significant traffic, noise, air, or water quality impacts.

(c) Significant Effect. The project would not result in any significant effects on the environment due
to unusual circumstances. The proposed project site does not have any unusual circumstances
that would negatively impact the environment.

(d) Scenic Highways. The nearest highway to the project site is approximately 4,700 feet to
Highway 280 at the Meridian Avenue exit. The project will therefore not negatively impact
scenic views.

(e) Hazardous Waste Sites. The proposed project site is not included on any list complied pursuant
to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code. Therefore, the project is not subject to 15300.2(e).

(f) Historical Resources. There are no historical resources located on the proposed project site;
therefore, Section 15300.2(f) does not apply.

Christopher Burton, Director
Planning, Building and Code Enforcement

EcE7A

Deputy

Date 5/5/22°
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